|

7/ “““\\\ A ECO" SEARCH

% // RESEARCH IN AGRICULTURAL & APPLIED ECONOMICS

The World’s Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the
globe due to the work of AgEcon Search.

Help ensure our sustainability.

Give to AgEcon Search

AgEcon Search
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu
aesearch@umn.edu

Papers downloaded from AgEcon Search may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only.
No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright
owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.


https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/
mailto:aesearch@umn.edu

Comparing Hypothetical Bias Mitigation Techniques: A Case of On-campus Battery Recycling

Jerrod Penn
Louisiana State University

Wuyang Hu
The Ohio State University

Invited presentation at the 2018 Southern Agricultural Economics Association Annual
Meeting, February 2-6, 2018, Jacksonville, Florida

Copyright 2018 by authors. All rights reserved. Readers may make verbatim copies of this
document for non-commercial purposes by any means, provided that this copyright notice
appears on all such copies.



Comparing Hypothetical Bias
Mitigation Techniques: A Case
of On-campus Battery
Recycling

Jerrod Penn, Louisiana State University
Wuyang Hu, The Ohio State University



Hypothetical Bias (HB)

* The difference in human behavior, usually welfare estimates such as
Willingness to Pay (WTP), that is a result of hypothetical elicitation
methods versus real cases where actual money and goods/services
are exchanged.

 Multiple meta-analyses show that Hypothetical Bias is a consistent
problem (List & Gallet, 2001; Murphy et al., 2005; Penn & Hu,
forthcoming)



Minimizing HB

e Ex Post Methods: correcting responses after-the-fact
e Certainty Follow-Up
e Consequentiality

* Ex Ante Methods: altering the decision-process beforehand
e Honest Priming
e Opt-Out Reminders
e Consequentiality
e Oath
e Cheap Talk



Research Goal

* Investigate the extent of Hypothetical Bias in the context of battery
recycling.

* Examine the efficacy of ex ante HB mitigation methods: 1) Cheap Talk
and 2) Ex Ante Consequentiality

* Examine the efficacy of ex post HB mitigation methods: 1) Certainty
Follow-up and 2) Ex Post Consequentiality



Elicitation

* Hypothetical: “If you had the opportunity, would you be willing to
donate SX of your participation incentive to support processing for

battery recycling?”

* Real: “Would you like to donate SX of your participation incentive to
support processing for battery recycling?”

e X=51, S2, or $3



Data Collection Methods

* Four focus groups and small pilot

* In-person field survey

* Split-sample design

 Fielded in April and May 2017

e Each respondent initially provided a $5 participation incentive
e Screened for protest, inattentive, and incomplete responses



Ex Ante- Consequentiality

* Important: Please note that University of Kentucky recycling is aware
of this study and anticipates using its results to serve as a guide for
decisions in future campus initiatives. It is important that you
carefully consider your answer.



Ex Ante- Cheap Talk

* In the past, students in surveys have tended to overstate how much
they say they would donate compared to students in a real donation
who use their own money. Even though your choice is hypothetical,

please imagine that you're making a real donation from your own
money.



- nnnnnnnnnnnnononononooononooooooonono...o0nnonnooi.onoi.i.i\
Ex Post- Certainty Follow-Up

How certain are you of your choice to donate SX?

* Not Sure
e Probably Sure
e Definitely Sure



Ex Post- Consequentiality

How likely do you think that the results of this survey will shape the
direction of future UK battery recycling initiatives?

e Very likely
 Somewhat likely

e Somewhat unlikely
e Very unlikely

e | don't know
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Sample Composition

_m Hypothetical | Cheap Talk |[Ex Ante Conseq

| Characteristic | N=240 | N=199 | N=209 | N=203

Freshman

Sophomore

Junior

Senior

Graduate Student

female
Enviro/Sustainability Class
Live on campus

33.8%
26.3
13.3
12.9
12.9
46.6
26.6
47.5

37.2%
16.6
18.6
17.1

9.6
48.7
30.8
52.8

28.7%
19.6
22.0
17.2

9.1
45.6
30.8
47.4

38.9%
15.8
17.2
17.2

3.9
55.9
28.6
54.2
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Percent Yes

" | Real |Hypothetical| Cheap Talk

mmmm-

32.0% 66.7% 55.6% 52.2%
52 32.6 40.6 554 45.5
S3 19.0 46.0 49.4 57.1
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Certainty Follow-Up Responses

| Real | ypothetical|_cheap T

l:mmm

100%

Not Sure 0 48.2% 46.9% 48.3%
Frralos sl 0 6.5 6.7 5.9
Sure

Dl 0 26.1 25.4 33.5

Sure
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Percent Yes-Certainty Calibrated

| Real Hypothetical | Cheap Talk

Old 32.0% 66 7% 55.6% 52.2%

Calibrated 59.7 52.4 47.8

S2 Old 32.6 40.6 55.4 45.5
Calibrated 35.9 46.2 42.4

S3 Old 19.0 46.0 49.4 57.1

Calibrated 38.1 42.0 47.1
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Ex Post Consequential Responses

m Hypothetical | Cheap Talk |Ex Ante Conseq

Don't Know 9.6%
Very

Uil >-8
Somewhat
Uil 16.7
Somewhat
Tl o1.7

Very Likely 6.3

N=199 | N=209 | N=203
7.0% 6.2% 8.4%

6.0 11.5 4.4

19.6 17.7 17.2

56.8 55.0 59.6

10.6 9.6 10.3
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Consequential Only Yeses

__m Hypothetical | Cheap Talk |[Ex Ante Conseq

—-m-m-mmm
m

All 32.0% 66.7% 55.6% 52 2%
Conseq 40.0 73.5 70.0 57.8
S2 All 32.6 40.6 554 45.5
Conseq 34.8 47.5 62.5 51.1
S3 All 19.0 46.0 49.4 57.1

Conseq 22.4 46.7 54.5 68.0
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Econometric Approach

sMax+1

ELB(WTP) — z t] .f}Y* . f]'Y* — F}Y* _ F']Y_*l
j=0

Turnbull Lower bound

Probit Prob[Donating; = 1] = x;B + ¢;
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