

The World's Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the globe due to the work of AgEcon Search.

Help ensure our sustainability.

Give to AgEcon Search

AgEcon Search
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu
aesearch@umn.edu

Papers downloaded from **AgEcon Search** may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.

Comparing Hypothetical Bias Mitigation Techniques: A Case of On-campus Battery Recycling

Jerrod Penn Louisiana State University

Wuyang Hu The Ohio State University

Invited presentation at the 2018 Southern Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, February 2-6, 2018, Jacksonville, Florida

Copyright 2018 by authors. All rights reserved. Readers may make verbatim copies of this document for non-commercial purposes by any means, provided that this copyright notice appears on all such copies.

Comparing Hypothetical Bias Mitigation Techniques: A Case of On-campus Battery Recycling

Jerrod Penn, Louisiana State University Wuyang Hu, The Ohio State University

Hypothetical Bias (HB)

- The difference in human behavior, usually welfare estimates such as Willingness to Pay (WTP), that is a result of hypothetical elicitation methods versus real cases where actual money and goods/services are exchanged.
- Multiple meta-analyses show that Hypothetical Bias is a consistent problem (List & Gallet, 2001; Murphy et al., 2005; Penn & Hu, forthcoming)

Minimizing HB

- Ex Post Methods: correcting responses after-the-fact
 - Certainty Follow-Up
 - Consequentiality
- Ex Ante Methods: altering the decision-process beforehand
 - Honest Priming
 - Opt-Out Reminders
 - Consequentiality
 - Oath
 - Cheap Talk

Research Goal

- Investigate the extent of Hypothetical Bias in the context of battery recycling.
- Examine the efficacy of ex ante HB mitigation methods: 1) Cheap Talk and 2) Ex Ante Consequentiality
- Examine the efficacy of ex post HB mitigation methods: 1) Certainty
 Follow-up and 2) Ex Post Consequentiality

Elicitation

- Hypothetical: "If you had the opportunity, would you be willing to donate \$X of your participation incentive to support processing for battery recycling?"
- Real: "Would you like to donate \$X of your participation incentive to support processing for battery recycling?"
- X=\$1, \$2, or \$3

Data Collection Methods

- Four focus groups and small pilot
- In-person field survey
- Split-sample design
- Fielded in April and May 2017
- Each respondent initially provided a \$5 participation incentive
- Screened for protest, inattentive, and incomplete responses

Ex Ante- Consequentiality

• **Important**: Please note that University of Kentucky recycling is aware of this study and anticipates using its results to serve as a guide for decisions in future campus initiatives. It is important that you carefully consider your answer.

Ex Ante- Cheap Talk

• In the past, students in surveys have tended to **overstate** how much they say they would donate compared to students in a real donation who use their own money. Even though your choice is hypothetical, please imagine that you're making a real donation from your own money.

Ex Post- Certainty Follow-Up

How certain are you of your choice to donate \$X?

- Not Sure
- Probably Sure
- Definitely Sure

Ex Post- Consequentiality

How likely do you think that the results of this survey will shape the direction of future UK battery recycling initiatives?

- Very likely
- Somewhat likely
- Somewhat unlikely
- Very unlikely
- I don't know

Sample Composition

	Real	Hypothetical	Cheap Talk	Ex Ante Conseq
Characteristic	N=240	N=199	N=209	N=203
Freshman	33.8%	37.2%	28.7%	38.9%
Sophomore	26.3	16.6	19.6	15.8
Junior	13.3	18.6	22.0	17.2
Senior	12.9	17.1	17.2	17.2
Graduate Student	12.9	9.6	9.1	8.9
female	46.6	48.7	45.6	55.9
Enviro/Sustainability Class	26.6	30.8	30.8	28.6
Live on campus	47.5	52.8	47.4	54.2

Percent Yes

	Real	Hypothetical	Cheap Talk	Ex Ante Conseq
Amount	N=240	N=199	N=209	N=203
\$1	32.0%	66.7%	55.6%	52.2%
\$2	32.6	40.6	55.4	45.5
\$3	19.0	46.0	49.4	57.1

Certainty Follow-Up Responses

	Real	Hypothetical	Cheap Talk	Ex Ante Conseq
Response	N=240	N=199	N=209	N=203
NA	100%	0	0	0
Not Sure	0	48.2%	46.9%	48.3%
Probably Sure	0	6.5	6.7	5.9
Definitely Sure	0	26.1	25.4	33.5

Percent Yes-Certainty Calibrated

		Real	Hypothetical	Cheap Talk	Ex Ante Conseq
Amount	Sample	240	199	209	203
\$1	Old	32.0%	66.7%	55.6%	52.2%
	Calibrated		59.7	52.4	47.8
\$2	Old	32.6	40.6	55.4	45.5
	Calibrated		35.9	46.2	42.4
\$3	Old	19.0	46.0	49.4	57.1
	Calibrated		38.1	42.0	47.1

Ex Post Consequential Responses

Percentage	Real	Hypothetical	Cheap Talk	Ex Ante Conseq
	N=240	N=199	N=209	N=203
Don't Know	9.6%	7.0%	6.2%	8.4%
Very Unlikely	5.8	6.0	11.5	4.4
Somewhat Unlikely	16.7	19.6	17.7	17.2
Somewhat Likely	61.7	56.8	55.0	59.6
Very Likely	6.3	10.6	9.6	10.3

Consequential Only Yeses

		Real	Hypothetical	Cheap Talk	Ex Ante Conseq
	All	N=240	N=199	N=209	N=203
Amount	Conseq	N=163	N=134	N=135	N=142
\$1	All	32.0%	66.7%	55.6%	52.2%
	Conseq	40.0	73.5	70.0	57.8
\$2	All	32.6	40.6	55.4	45.5
	Conseq	34.8	47.5	62.5	51.1
\$3	All	19.0	46.0	49.4	57.1
	Conseq	22.4	46.7	54.5	68.0

Econometric Approach

Turnbull Lower bound

$$E_{LB}(WTP) = \sum_{j=0}^{*Max+1} t_j \cdot f_j^{Y*} : f_j^{Y*} = F_j^{Y*} - F_{j-1}^{Y*}$$

Probit

$$Prob[Donating_i = 1] = \mathbf{x}_i' \mathbf{\beta} + \varepsilon_i$$